

No. 16-5294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES EDMOND MCWILLIAMS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100

JOSHUA S. MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

STEPHEN B. BRIGHT
Counsel of Record
MARK LOUDON-BROWN
PATRICK MULVANEY
SOUTHERN CENTER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar Street, NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-1202
sbright@schr.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <i>Ake</i> Clearly Established that Due Process Requires a Mental Health Expert Responsible for Assisting in the Defense.....	4
II. The Case Should Be Remanded to the Eleventh Circuit for a Proper Prejudice Inquiry	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	3
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	18
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	3
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	5, 11
<i>Cave v. Singletary</i> , 971 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	10
<i>Cowley v. Stricklin</i> , 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9, 18
<i>Daniel v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>De Freece v. State</i> , 848 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	9
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , 852 So. 2d 833 (Ala. 2002)	15
<i>Ex parte Stephens</i> , 982 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. 2006)	15
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000).	3
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).	13
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014).	11, 12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).	18
<i>Gray v. Dist. Court of Eleventh Judicial Dist.</i> , 884 P.2d 286 (Colo. 1994).	6
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).	11, 12
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	10
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	8
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 956 So. 2d 431 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	4
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950)	17
<i>Starr v. Lockhart</i> , 23 F.3d 1280 (8th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 653 P.2d 1024 (Wash. 1982)	6
<i>Stevens v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953).....	8
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	10-11
<i>United States v. Fazzini</i> , 871 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	14
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	13
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).....	11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	5, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	5

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46 (1981).....	15
S. Ct. R. 15.2	18

Other Authorities

Paul C. Giannelli & Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Prosecutors, Ethics, and Expert Witnesses</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 1493 (2007).....	2
Ron Rosenbaum, <i>Travels with Dr. Death</i> , Vanity Fair, May 1990	3
